:: OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :: LAKHIMPUR :: NORTH LAKHIMPUR ::

Order No. 58
Dated :- 04-03-2024

Earned leave prayer of **Sri Raj Kamal Pegu, Court Manager, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur** is hereby granted for a period of 12 days (Twelve) days w.e.f. 11.03.2024 to 22.03.2024 (Prefixing 08th, 09th & 10th March, 2024 being holiday on account of Shiv Ratri, 2nd Saturday & Sunday and suffixing 23rd, 24th, 25th & 26th March being holidays on account of 4th Saturday, Sunday & Holi respectively) along with station leave permission, on personal ground, as prayed for, with full average of pay, as admissible under the rules.

Further, in his absence, Smti Nilakshi Bhuyan, C.A.O., I/c, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur and in her absence, the next senior most staff Establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur in addition to her allotted duty will be remain in charge of the duties of Sri Raj Kamal Pegu, Court Manager, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, until he returns from leave.

As per his leave credit, received from the Office of the Principal Account General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29, vide Memo No. GE-6/Judl/LAR/RP/2023/5803 dated 26.02.2024, after availing this earned leave, he will have **89** (**Eighty Nine**) days as balance Earned Leave at his credit.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-

(Smti Sharmila Bhuyan), District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

Memo No. DJL/17-16-85 /2024, dated N. Lakhimpur, the 64/63 /2024. Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1) The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2) The Registrar (Vigilance), Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 3) The Principal Account General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, MaMaidangaon, Guwahati-29.
- 4) The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 5) Sri Raj Kamal Pegu, Court Manager, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 6) Smti Nilakshi Bhuyan, Head Assistant & C.A.O,i/c, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur
- 7) The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur to upload the same on the official website.
- 8) The Accounts Assistant, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, N.L.
- 9) Order copy.
- 10)Office file.

14.3.24

District & Sessions Judge, District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.